

## EAST BOISE COUNTY AMBULANCE DISTRICT

## **RESOLUTION #2024-01**

## AN EAST BOISE COUNTY AMBULANCE DISTRICT RESOLUTION TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS, AND SELL BY LIVE AUCTION, SELECT ITEMS FROM THE EAST BOISE COUNTY AMBULANCE DISTRICT

**WHEREAS,** the Boise County Board of Commissioners, acting as the East Boise County Ambulance District (EBCAD) Governing Board, have determined that "Select Items" are no longer required and the above-mentioned district has no further need of them in any aspect of their operations; and

**WHEREAS,** Idaho Code 31-808 and 31-829 authorize the Board to sell equipment or goods at public auction, or dispose of select items, which are deemed no longer necessary to the operation of the East Boise County Ambulance District.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** that the EBCAD Governing Board has approved the surplus of the following items identified as:

Items as listed in Attachment A.

**IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED** that the sale of these select items shall be advertised in the Idaho World, not less than 10 calendar days prior to a live auction, to be held at a time and place established in the advertisement.

**IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED** that in the event the select items cannot be sold at auction, the EBCAD Governing Board shall dispose of them in accordance with the law.

**APPROVED and ADOPTED** in open session this 31st day of October, 2023.

GOVERNING BOARD, EAST BOISE COUNTY
AMBULANCE DISTRICT

STEVEN M. TWILEGAR, Chairman

CLAY S TUCKER, Commissioner

LINDY E. LINDSTROM, Commissioner

ATTEST:

MARY T. PRISCO, Clerk to the Board

Res. 2024-01 EBCAD Surplus Equipment